
committee agenda 

 

1 

 

 

 
District Development Management Committee 
Wednesday, 1st September, 2021 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of District Development Management 
Committee, which will be held at:  
 

Council Chamber - Civic Offices 
on Wednesday, 1st September, 2021 

at 7.00 pm. 
 Georgina Blakemore 

Chief Executive 
 

Democratic Services 
Officer 

G. Woodhall Tel: (01992) 564243 
Email: democraticservices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk 

 

Members: 

 
Councillors S Jones (Chairman), B Rolfe (Vice-Chairman), R Baldwin, H Brady, I Hadley, 
S Heap, S Heather, H Kauffman, P Keska, J Lea, R Morgan, C C Pond, S Rackham, 
J M Whitehouse and K Williamson 
 
 

 
SUBSTITUTE NOMINATION DEADLINE: 

18:00 
 

 
 1. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION   

 
  This meeting is to be webcast and the Chairman will read the following 

announcement:  
 
“I would like to remind everyone present that this hybrid meeting will be broadcast live 
to the internet (or filmed) and will be capable of repeated viewing (or other such use 
by third parties). Therefore by participating in this meeting, you are consenting to 
being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings for 
webcasting and/or training purposes. If any public speakers on Zoom do not wish to 
have their image captured they should ensure that their video setting throughout the 
meeting is turned off and set to audio only.  
 
Please also be aware that if technical difficulties interrupt the meeting that cannot be 
overcome, I may need to adjourn the meeting.” 
 
 



District Development Management Committee Wednesday, 1 September 2021 
 

2 

 2. ADVICE FOR PUBLIC & SPEAKERS AT PLANNING COMMITTEES  (Pages 5 - 6) 
 

  (Team Manager – Democratic & Electoral Services) General advice for those persons 
attending the meeting of the Committee is attached as an Appendix to this agenda. 
 

 3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

  (Team Manager – Democratic & Electoral Services) To be announced at the meeting. 
 

 4. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS   
 

  (Team Manager – Democratic & Electoral Services) To report the appointment of any 
substitute members for the meeting. 
 

 5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

  (Team Manager – Democratic & Electoral Services) To declare interests in any item 
on the agenda. 
 

 6. MINUTES  (Pages 7 - 10) 
 

  (Team Manager – Democratic & Electoral Services) To confirm the minutes of the 
meeting of the Committee held on 17 March 2021. 
 

 7. EPPING FOREST DISTRICT LOCAL PLAN SUBMISSION VERSION - PLANNING 
POLICY BRIEFING NOTE   

 
  (Service Manager – Development Management) A Planning Policy Briefing Note 

(March 2018) has been produced by the Planning Policy Team to ensure that a 
consistent approach is taken to the provision of planning policy advice for the District, 
particularly in relation to the Epping Forest District Local Plan Submission Version, 
which was published on 18 December 2017. 
 
The primary purpose of the Planning Policy Briefing Note is to inform the development 
management process and to provide assistance for Development Management 
Officers, Councillors, applicants and planning agents. The Planning Policy Briefing 
Note is available at: 
 
http://www.efdclocalplan.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/03/Planning-Policy-Briefing-
Note_Mar-2018.pdf 
 

 8. PLANNING APPLICATION EPF/1186/21 - FORESTSIDE, BALDWINS HILL, 
LOUGHTON IG10 1SD  (Pages 11 - 18) 

 
  (Service Manager – Development Management) To consider the attached report for a 

single storey rear extension and new roof lights to existing side return. 
 

 9. PLANNING APPLICATION EPF/1702/21 - 229 HIGH STREET, EPPING CM16 4BP  
(Pages 19 - 26) 

 
  (Service Manager – Development Management) To consider the attached report for 

an application for Consent to display an illuminated folded aluminium 3-part 
background fascia sign with 80mm returns. 
 

http://www.efdclocalplan.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/03/Planning-Policy-Briefing-Note_Mar-2018.pdf
http://www.
[...]
rrell, I Hadley, S Heap, H Kane, 
H Kauffman, R Morgan, J Philip, J Share-Bernia, J M Whitehouse and 
A Beales 

  
Other 
Councillors: 

 
N Avey 

  
Apologies: B Rolfe and C C Pond 
  
Officers 
Present: 

A Marx (Development Manager Service Manager (Planning)), G Woodhall 
(Team Manager - Democratic & Electoral Services), N Cole (Corporate 
Communications Officer), G Courtney (Planning Applications and Appeals 
Manager (Development Management)) and R Perrin (Democratic and 
Electoral Services Officer) 
 

  

 
63. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION  

 
On behalf of the Chairman, the Team Manager for Democratic & Electoral Services 
reminded everyone present that the virtual meeting would be broadcast live to the 
internet and would be capable of repeated viewing, which could infringe their human 
and data protection rights. 
 

64. ADVICE FOR PUBLIC & SPEAKERS AT PLANNING COMMITTEES  
 
The Chairman welcomed members of the public to the meeting and outlined the 
procedures and arrangements adopted by the Council to enable persons to address 
the Committee. The Committee noted the advice provided for the public and 
speakers in attendance at meetings of the Council’s planning committees. 
 

65. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
The Committee was advised that the following substitute members had been 
appointed for the meeting: 
 
(a) Councillor A Beales for Councillor C C Pond. 
 

66. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made by members of the Committee, pursuant to the 
Council’s Code of Member Conduct. 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



District Development Management Committee  17 March 2021 

2 

67. MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED: 
 
(1)  That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 21 
December 2020 be taken as read and signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record, subject to one amendment whereby Cllr H Brady was informed by the 
Committee that the Corporation of London had objected to this application;  
 
(2)  That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 20 January 
2021 be taken as read and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
68. EPPING FOREST DISTRICT LOCAL PLAN SUBMISSION VERSION - PLANNING 

POLICY BRIEFING NOTE  
 
The Service Manager for Development Management reminded the Committee that a 
briefing note had been prepared to ensure that a consistent approach was taken to 
the provision of planning policy advice, following the publication of the Epping Forest 
District Local Plan Submission Version on 18 December 2017. Members were 
advised that the primary purpose of the briefing note was to inform development 
management activities and to provide assistance for councillors, officers, applicants, 
planning agents and other persons involved in the development management 
process. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
(1)  That the Planning Policy Briefing Note for the Epping Forest District 
Local Plan Submission Version, be noted. 

 
69. PLANNING APPLICATION EPF/2471/17 - LAND REAR OF OAKLEY HALL, HOE 

LANE, NAZEING  
 
The Principal Planning Officer, G Courtney, presented a report for the demolition of a 
derelict Glasshouse and sundry structures, and the erection of a 50-bed care home 
with associated ancillary parking and landscaping; this planning application was a re-
submission of the previously approved application EPF/1907/10. This application had 
been considered by Area Planning Sub-Committee West at its meeting held on 2 
December 2020. The application had been recommended for refusal by Officers, 
however the Sub-Committee voted to grant planning consent and as this decision 
was contrary to planning policy, it had been presented to this Committee for a final 
decision. The recommendation of the Sub-Committee was to approve this planning 
application, subject to conditions and a Section 106 Legal Agreement to secure an 
appropriate contribution to address the impact on air quality from additional vehicle 
movements through the Special Area of Conservation (SAC) within Epping Forest. 
 
[...]
on infringes 
Crown Copyright and may lead to 
prosecution or civil proceedings. 
 
Contains Ordnance Survey Data. © 
Crown Copyright 2013 EFDC License No: 
100018534 
 
Contains Royal Mail Data. © Royal Mail 
Copyright & Database Right 2013 

 

 

Application Number: EPF/1186/21 

Site Name: Forestside Baldwins Hill 
Loughton 
IG10 1SD 

Scale of Plot: 1:1250 

 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to District Development 
Management Committee 
 
Report Reference:  EPF/1186/21 
Date of meeting:   01 Sept 2021 
 
 
Address: Forestside, Baldwins Hill, Loughton, IG10 1SD 
Subject:  Single storey rear extension and new roof lights to existing side return. 
 
Responsible Officer:  Muhammad Rahman  (01992 564415) 
 
Committee Secretary: Gary Woodhall  (01992 564470) 
 
 

 

This application is before this Committee since it is an application that is submitted 
by or on behalf of a District Councillor (Pursuant to Article 10 of The Constitution). 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the following conditions  

1 The development hereby permitted must be begun not later than the 
expiration of three years beginning with the date of this notice. 
 
Reason:- To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended). 
 

2 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out and retained 
strictly in accordance with the following approved plans: 035-EX-01, 
035-PL-01 and 035-PL-02. 
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure the proposal is 
built in accordance with the approved plans. 
 

3 The materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces 
of the development hereby permitted shall match those specified in 
the submitted application form, unless otherwise agreed in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason: To ensure a satisfactory appearance in the interests of 
visual amenity of the area, in accordance with policy DBE10 of the 
adopted Local Plan 1998 & 2006, and Policy DM9 of the Local Plan 
Submission Version 2017, and the NPPF 2019. 
 

4 Tree protection shall be implemented prior to the commencement of 
development activities (including demolition), and the methodology 
for development (including supervision) shall be undertaken in 
accordance with the submitted Tree Survey/ Arboricultural Method 
Statement reports and Tree protection shall be installed as shown 
on Moore Partners Ltd drawing number MH/FS/01 dated 1st June 

Page 13



2021 unless the Local Planning Authority gives its prior written 
approval to any alterations.  
 
Reason: To safeguard and enhance the visual amenities of the area 
and to ensure a satisfactory appearance to the development, in 
accordance with policy LL10 of the adopted Local Plan 1998 & 
2006, policies DM3 and DM5 of the Local Plan Submission Version 
2017, the NPPF 2019, and Section 197 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 (as amended). 
 

5 If any tree, shrub or hedge shown to be retained in the submitted 
Arboricultural reports is removed, uprooted or destroyed, dies, or 
becomes severely damaged or diseased during development 
activities or within 3 years of the completion of the development, 
another tree, shrub or hedge of the same size and species shall be 
planted within 3 months at the same place, unless the Local 
Planning Authority gives its written consent to any variation. If within 
a period of five years from the date of planting any replacement 
tree, shrub or hedge is removed, uprooted or destroyed, or dies or 
becomes seriously damaged or defective another tree, shrub or 
hedge of the same species and size as that originally planted shall, 
within 3 months, be planted at the same place. 
 
Reason:- To comply with the duties indicated in Section 197 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as well as to safeguard the 
amenity of the existing trees, shrubs or hedges and to ensure a 
satisfactory appearance to the development, in accordance with 
policies LL10 and LL11 of the adopted Local Plan and Alterations 
1998 & 2006, and policies DM3 and DM5 of the Local Plan 
Submission Version 2017, and the NPPF 2019. 
 

6 No deliveries, external running of plant and equipment or demolition 
and construction works, other than internal works not audible 
outside the site boundary, shall take place on the site other than 
between the hours of 07:30 to 18:00 on Monday to Friday and 08:00 
to 13:00 on Saturday and not at all on Sundays, Public or Bank 
Holidays without the prior written permission of the Local Planning 
Authority. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the proposed construction work does not 
cause undue nuisance and disturbance to neighbouring properties 
at unreasonable hours and in accordance with policies RP5A and 
DBE9 of the adopted Local Plan 1998 & 2006, and policies DM9 
and DM 21 of the Local Plan Submission Version 2017, and the 
NPPF 2019. 
 

7 Wheel washing or other cleaning facilities for vehicles leaving the 
site during construction works shall be installed and utilised to clean 
vehicles immediately before leaving the site. Any mud or other 
material deposited on nearby roads as a result of the development 
shall be removed. 
 
Reason:- To avoid the deposit of material on the public highway in 
the interests of highway safety, in accordance with policy ST4 of the 

Page 14



adopted Local Plan and Alterations 1998 & 2006, policy T1 of the 
Local Plan Submission Version 2017, and the NPPF 2019. 

 
Site and Surroundings 
 
The site comprises of a detached house, located within a built-up area of Loughton. It is not 
listed nor in a conservation area or the green belt. A preserved tree lies to the rear of the 
site. 
 
Proposal 
 
The proposal is for a single storey rear extension and new roof lights to existing side return. 
 
Relevant Planning History 
 
EPF/0462/19 – Application for a Lawful Development Certificate for a proposed loft dormer 
forming a loft conversi
[...]


RECOMMENDATION 

That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the following conditions  

  
1 The maximum luminance of the sign granted consent by this Notice 

shall not exceed 180 candelas per square metre. 

Reason:- In the interests of highway safety and visual amenity, in 

accordance with the guidance contained within the National 

Planning Policy Framework and policy DBE13 of the adopted Local 

Plan and Alterations. 

 
2 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out and retained 

strictly in accordance with the following approved plans:  
 
Location Plan, Heritage Statement, photograph of Abbotts sign, 
Block Plan, Illustrator drawing.  
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure the proposal is 
built in accordance with the approved plans. 
 
 

Description of Site: 
 
The application relates to the ground floor retail use within a mid-terraced building located on 
the western side of the High Street and is within a Key Frontage of the Epping Town Centre. 
 
The host property was originally built in the 18th century but was then altered in the 19th 
Century. It is Grade II listed and is situated within the Epping Conservation Area. 
 

Page 21



Description of Proposal:  
 
Advertisement consent is sought to display an illuminated folded aluminium 3-part 
background white fascia sign with 80mm returns. Stencil cut and pushed through 10 mm 
grey and red colour wording to read “MILLERS” “telephone 01992 540538” 
“www.millersepping.co.uk”.  The face of the fascia sign will be covered in vinyl.  The lettering 
will be back lit by cold white LED lighting powered by 12V to create a halo around each 
character.  
 
Parallel Listed Building application submitted under reference EPF/1800/21. 
 
Relevant History: 
 

Reference Description Decision 

EPU/0100/64 Alterations to shopfront fascia. Refuse 
Permission 

A/EPU/0015/70 Illuminated Fascia Grant Permission 

EPU/0115/70  New shopfront Grant Permission 

EPU/0122/70 Alterations to provi
[...]


M
ew

s1 
to

 7

210

214

204

22
9

23
5

to 23
9t

o2
53

PH

212

198

196

Bank

La
ur

el
s

17

12

23
1

19
5

The

M
ill 

House

19
1

18
3

18
9

Bank

18
5

18
7

Church

17
9

St John

the Baptist

F
ar

m
ho

us
e

5

Library

21
9

221 223

21
7

22
5

170

176

164

17
4 172

168

Falconry Court

Bank

Shelter
Shelter

156

160

17
3

PC

7 to 48

H
E
M

N
A
L
L

L
IO

N
 C

O
U
R
T

H
I
G
H

S
T
A
R
 L

A
N

E

B
 
1
3
9
3

T
w

a
n
k
h
a
m

s

A
lle

y

S
T
R
E
E
T

B
A
K
E
R
S
 
L
A
N
E

LB

TC
B
s

Car Park

Sub Sta

El

T
C

B
s

LB

M
on

um
en

t

EFDC 

EFDC 

Epping Forest District Council 

 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown Copyright and may lead to 
prosecution or civil proceedings. 
 
Contains Ordnance Survey Data. © 
Crown Copyright 2013 EFDC License No: 
100018534 
 
Contains Royal Mail Data. © Royal Mail 
Copyright & Database Right 2013 

 

 

Application Number: EPF/1802/21 

Site Name: 229 High Street Epping 
CM16 4BP 

Scale of Plot: 1:1250 

 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to District Development 
Management Committee 
 
Report Reference:  EPF/1800/21 
Date of meeting:   01 Sept 2021 
 
 
Address: 229 High Street, Epping, CM16 4BP 
Subject:  Listed Building Consent to display an illuminated folded aluminium 3-part 

background fascia sign with 80mm returns. 
 
Responsible Officer:  Sukhi Dhadwar  (01992 564597) 
 
Committee Secretary: Gary Woodhall  (01992 564470) 
 
 

 

This application is before this Committee since it is an application that is submitted 
by or on behalf of a District Councillor (Pursuant to Article 10 of The Constitution). 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the following condition:-  

  
1 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out and retained 

strictly in accordance with the following approved plans:  
 
Location Plan, Heritage Statement, photograph of Abbotts sign, 
Block Plan, Illustrator drawing.  
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure the proposal is 
built in accordance with the approved plans. 
 
 

Description of Site: 
 
The application relates to the ground floor retail use within a mid-terraced building located on 
the western side of the High Street and is within a Key Frontage of the Epping Town Centre. 
 
The host property was originally built in the 18th century but was then altered in the 19th 
Century. It is Grade II listed and is situated within the Epping Conservation Area. 
 
Description of Proposal:  
 
Listed Building Consent is sought to display an illuminated folded aluminium 3-part 
background white fascia sign with 80mm returns. Stencil cut and pushed through 10 mm 
grey and red colour wording to read “MILLERS” “telephone 01992 540538” 
“www.millersepping.co.uk”.  The face of the fascia sign will be covered in vinyl.  The lettering 
will be back lit by cold white LED lighting powered by 12V to create a halo around each 
character.  
 

Page 29



Parallel Advert Consent application submitted under reference EPF/1702/21. 
 
Relevant History: 
 

Reference Description Decision 

EPU/0100/64 Alterations to shopfront fascia. Refuse 
Permission 

A/EPU/0015/70 Illuminated Fascia Grant Permission 

EPU/0115/70  New shopfront Grant Permission 

EPU/0122/70 Alterations to provide toilets and 
reinstatement of first floor 

Grant Permission 

LB/EPF/0039/88 
and EPF/0589/88 

Change of use of jeweller’s shop to office 
premises. 

Grant Permission 

A/EPF/0051/88 Illuminated fascia sign. Grant Permission 

LB/EPF/0072/88 
and EPF/1249/88 

LB application for alterations and 
installation of new shopfront. 

Grant Permission 

LB/EPF/0033/92  Listed Building consent for erection of a 
non-illuminated fascia sign. 

Grant Permission 

A/EPF/0387/99 Advert application for non-illuminated fascia 
sign. 

Grant Permission 

 
DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
 
Section 38(6) Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires that planning 
applications 
[...]
ide, Baldwins Hill, Loughton IG10 1SD
	EPF1186-21 DDMC Report

	9 Planning Application EPF/1702/21 - 229 High Street, Epping CM16 4BP
	EPF1702-21 DDMC report

	10 Planning Application EPF/1800/21 - 229 High Street, Epping CM16 4BP
	EPF1800-21 DDMC Report




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
COMMITTEE MINUTES 

 
Committee: District Development Management 

Committee 
Date: 1 September 2021  

    
Place: Council Chamber - Civic Offices Time: 7.00  - 7.35 pm 
  
Members 
Present: 

S Jones (Chairman), B Rolfe (Vice-Chairman), R Baldwin, H Brady, 
S Heather, H Kauffman, P Keska, R Morgan, C C Pond, S Rackham, 
J M Whitehouse and K Williamson 

  
Other 
Councillors: 

 
- 

  
Apologies: I Hadley, S Heap and J Lea 
  
Officers 
Present: 

N Richardson (Service Director (Planning Services)), G Woodhall (Team 
Manager - Democratic & Electoral Services), J Leither (Democratic Services 
Officer), S Mitchell (PR Website Editor) and R Moreton (Corporate 
Communications Officer) 

  

 
19. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION  

 
On behalf of the Chairman, the Team Manager for Democratic & Electoral Services 
reminded everyone present that the meeting would be broadcast live to the internet 
and would be capable of repeated viewing, which could infringe their human and data 
protection rights. 
 

20. ADVICE FOR PUBLIC & SPEAKERS AT PLANNING COMMITTEES  
 
The Chairman welcomed members of the public to the meeting and outlined the 
procedures and arrangements adopted by the Council to enable persons to address 
the Committee in relation to the determination of applications for planning 
permission. The Committee noted the advice provided for the public and speakers in 
attendance at meetings of the Council’s planning committees. 
 

21. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
The Committee was advised that no substitute members had been appointed for the 
meeting. 
 

22. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The following interests were declared by all members of the Committee pursuant to 
the Council’s Code of Member Conduct: 
 
(a)  All of the Councillors present declared a personal interest in item 8 (Planning 
Application EPF/1186/21 – Forestside, Baldwins Hill, Loughton) of the agenda for the 
meeting, by virtue of being acquainted with the Applicant, who was a sitting District 
Councillor. The Councillors had determined that their interest was not precuniary and 



District Development Management Committee  1 September 2021 

2 

indicated that they would remain in the meeting for the consideration of the 
application and voting thereon. 
 
(b)  All of the Councillors present declared a personal interest in item 9 (Planning 
Application EPF/1702/21 – 229 High Street, Epping) of the agenda for the meeting, 
by virtue of being acquainted with the Applicant, who was a sitting District Councillor. 
The Councillors had determined that their interest was not pecuniary and indicated 
that they would remain in the meeting for the consideration of the application and 
voting thereon. 
 
(c)  All of the Councillors present declared a personal interest in item 9 (Planning 
Application EPF/1800/21 – 229 High Street, Epping) of the agenda for the meeting, 
by virtue of being acquainted with the Applicant, who was a sitting District Councillor. 
The Councillors had determined that their interest was not pecuniary and indicated 
that they would remain in the meeting for the consideration of the application and 
voting thereon. 
 

23. MINUTES  
 
The Team Manager for Democratic & Electoral Services apologised to the 
Committee for the wrong set of minutes being attached to the agenda, as the minutes 
for the meeting held on 17 March 2021 had already been agreed by the Committee. 
 

24. EPPING FOREST DISTRICT LOCAL PLAN SUBMISSION VERSION - PLANNING 
POLICY BRIEFING NOTE  
 
The Service Director for Planning Services reminded the Committee that a briefing 
note had been prepared to ensure that a consistent approach was taken to the 
provision of planning policy advice, following the publication of the Epping Forest 
District Local Plan Submission Version on 18 December 2017. Members were 
advised that the primary purpose of the briefing note was to inform development 
management activities and to provide assistance for Councillors, Officers, Applicants, 
Planning Agents and other persons involved in the development management 
process. 
 

Resolved: 
 
(1)  That the Planning Policy Briefing Note for the Epping Forest District 
Local Plan Submission Version, be noted. 

 
25. PLANNING APPLICATION EPF/1186/21 - FORESTSIDE, BALDWINS HILL, 

LOUGHTON IG10 1SD  
 
The Service Director for Planning Services, N Richardson, presented a report for the 
construction of a single storey rear extension and the addition of rear roof lights to 
the existing side return at ‘Forestside’ on Baldwins Hill in Loughton. This application 
was before the Committee as it had been submitted by or on behalf of a District 
Councillor. 
 
N Richardson informed the Committee that the site was located within the urban area 
of Loughton and comprised a detached house. The site was within a conservation 
area or the Metropolitan Green Belt, and the building was not listed, although there 
was one preserved tree at the rear of the site. It was likely that the neighbouring 
properties had been extended in the past. 
 



District Development Management Committee  1 September 2021 

3 

Planning Officers had concluded that the proposed works were of an acceptable size, 
scale and design, and would have a neutral impact on the appearance of the existing 
building. In addition, it was considered that there would be a limited impact to the 
living conditions of the adjacent neighbour arising from the development. Therefore, it 
was recommended that planning permission should be granted. 
 
The Committee noted the summary of representations that had been received in 
respect of this application, which comprised of two objections to the application – one 
of which was from Loughton Town Council. There were no public speakers registered 
for this application and the Committee proceeded to debate the application. 
 
Cllr C C Pond informed the Committee that the site had been part of a conservation 
area until 1996, when it had then been excluded. The Committee acknowledged that 
the application might give rise to increased light pollution; however, there was a 
street lamp nearby to the site and there were other instances of light pollution in the 
immediate vicinity of the site. The Committee felt that there was nothing in the 
application to merit refusal. 
 
Cllr C C Pond proposed an amendment to condition 7, such that any wheel washing 
or other cleaning facilities should be approved by the Council, and this was agreed 
by the Committee. 
 
 Decision: 
 
 (1)  That planning permission for application EPF/1186/21 at ‘Forestside’ 
 in Baldwins Hill, Loughton should be granted, subject to the following 
 conditions: 
 

 1…The development hereby permitted must be begun not later than the 
 expiration of three years beginning with the date of this notice. 
 
2…The development hereby permitted shall be carried out and retained 
strictly in accordance with the following approved plans: 035-EX-01, 035-PL-
01 and 035-PL-02. 
 
3…The materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the 
development hereby permitted shall match those specified in the submitted 
application form, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. 
 
4…Tree protection shall be implemented prior to the commencement of 
development activities (including demolition), and the methodology for 
development (including supervision) shall be undertaken in accordance with 
the submitted Tree Survey/ Arboricultural Method Statement reports and Tree 
protection shall be installed as shown on Moore Partners Ltd drawing number 
MH/FS/01 dated 1st June 2021 unless the Local Planning Authority gives its 
prior written approval to any alterations. 
 
5…If any tree, shrub or hedge shown to be retained in the submitted 
Arboricultural reports is removed, uprooted or destroyed, dies, or becomes 
severely damaged or diseased during development activities or within 3 years 
of the completion of the development, another tree, shrub or hedge of the 
same size and species shall be planted within 3 months at the same place, 
unless the Local Planning Authority gives its written consent to any variation. 
If within a period of five years from the date of planting any replacement tree, 
shrub or hedge is removed, uprooted or destroyed, or dies or becomes 



District Development Management Committee  1 September 2021 

4 

seriously damaged or defective another tree, shrub or hedge of the same 
species and size as that originally planted shall, within 3 months, be planted 
at the same place. 
 
6…No deliveries, external running of plant and equipment or demolition and 
construction works, other than internal works not audible outside the site 
boundary, shall take place on the site other than between the hours of 07:30 
to 18:00 on Monday to Friday and 08:00 to 13:00 on Saturday and not at all 
on Sundays, Public or Bank Holidays without the prior written permission of 
the Local Planning Authority. 
 
7…Wheel washing or other cleaning facilities as approved by the Local 
Planning Authority, for vehicles leaving the site during construction works 
shall be installed and utilised to clean vehicles immediately before leaving the 
site. Any mud or other material deposited on nearby roads as a result of the 
development shall be removed. 

 
26. PLANNING APPLICATION EPF/1702/21 - 229 HIGH STREET, EPPING CM16 4BP  

 
The Service Director for Planning Services, N Richardson, presented a report for 
advertisement consent to display an illuminated folded aluminium 3-part background 
white fascia sign with 80mm returns at 229 High Street in Epping. The application 
was before the Committee as it had been submitted by or on behalf of a District 
Councillor. 
 
N Richardson informed the Committee that the application related to the ground floor 
retail use of a mid-terraced building located on the western side of the High Street, 
and was within a key frontage of the Epping Town Centre. The building itself was 
originally built in the 18th Century and then altered in the 19th century. The building 
was Grade II listed and located within the Epping Conservation Area. The face of the 
fascia sign would be covered in vinyl, with the lettering backlit by cold, LED lighting to 
create a halo around each character. 
 
Planning Officers had concluded that the application with the relevant planning 
policies concerned with visual amenity and public safety. The Council’s Conservation 
Officer had lodged an objection to the application on the basis that the proposal failed 
to positively relate to the existing shopfront, its host building and the wider 
conservation area. However, Planning Officers had felt that there were significant 
public benefits to outweigh the harm to the appearance of the Grade II Listed 
building, and would have less impact than the previous sign that had been removed a 
number of years ago. Therefore, it was recommended that consent should be 
granted. 
 
The Committee noted the two objections to the application that had been received 
from the Epping Society and Epping Town Council, who both had objected to the 
application. There were no public speakers registered for this application, and the 
Committee proceeded to debate the application. 
 
In response to questions from members of the Committee, N Richardson clarified 
that the colour of the lighting would be white but it might appear slightly coloured due 
to the colour of the actual letters, and that it had not been included in the proposed 
conditions for the lighting to be turned off at night as there would be other lighting on 
during the night. N Richardson also informed the Committee that there were other 
examples in the Conservation Area of vinyl finishes to fascia, and therefore Planning 
Officers had considered this acceptable. 
 



District Development Management Committee  1 September 2021 

5 

Cllr J M Whitehouse felt that halo lighting was a better option than box lighting, but 
did not feel that comparing this proposal to a bad decision made in 1992 was a 
particularly good argument for granting consent. Cllr K Williamson felt that the white 
fascia finish would enhance the building and the proposed low level of lighting would 
cause any issues. Cllr Brady similarly felt that it was a very subtle and low-key type of 
lighting being proposed and was inclined to give the applicant the benefit of the 
doubt. Cllr C C Pond highlighted that the building was listed and should be treated 
sympathetically, and the Committee should give weight to the opinion of the Council’s 
Conservation Officer. However, lighting was reversible and he was not convinced 
that there were sufficient reasons to refuse this application. 
 

Decision: 
 
(1)  That advertisement consent for application EPF/1702/21 at 229 High 
Street in Epping should be granted, subject to the following conditions: 
 
1… The maximum luminance of the sign granted consent by this Notice shall 
not exceed 180 candelas per square metre. 
 
2… The development hereby permitted shall be carried out and retained 
strictly in accordance with the following approved plans:  
- Location Plan;  
- Heritage Statement;  
- Photograph of Abbotts sign;  
- Block Plan; and  
- Illustrator drawing. 

 
27. PLANNING APPLICATION EPF/1800/21 - 229 HIGH STREET, EPPING CM16 4BP  

 
The Service Director for Planning Services, N Richardson, presented a report for 
Listed Building consent to display an illuminated folded aluminium 3-part background 
white fascia sign with 80mm returns at 229 High Street in Epping. The application 
was before the Committee as it had been submitted by or on behalf of a District 
Councillor and was related to the application that had been considered by the 
Committee under the previous agenda item. 
 
The Committee noted the objections made to the application by both the Epping 
Society and Epping Town Council, as well as the objections from the Council’s 
Conservation Officer. There were no public speakers registered for this application. 
 

Decision: 
 
(1)        That Listed Building consent for application EPF/1800/21 at 229 High 
Street in Epping should be granted, subject to the following condition: 
 
1… The development hereby permitted shall be carried out and retained 
strictly in accordance with the following approved plans:  
-        Location Plan;  
-        Heritage Statement;  
-        Photograph of Abbotts sign;  
-        Block Plan; and  
-        Illustrator drawing. 

 
 
 
 



District Development Management Committee  1 September 2021 

6 

28. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
It was noted that there was no other urgent business for consideration by the 
Committee. 
 

29. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
The Committee noted that there was no business which necessitated the exclusion of 
the public and press from the meeting. 
 
 

 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


